



2026 Peninsula School of Dance Fees

Each term's fees are divided into **three easy monthly instalments**, so you can spread your payments evenly across the year. You are also welcome to pay for the full term up front.

Term 1: January, February, March

Term 2: April, May, June

Term 3: July, August, September

Term 4: October, November, December

PETITE PROGRAM (30–45 minute classes)

Monthly Tuition Fees

- 1 class/week: **\$71.25**
- 2 classes/week: **\$114.50**
- 3 classes/week: **\$156**

SAPPHIRE/RUBY/EMERALD PROGRAM (45-60 minute classes)

Monthly Tuition Fees

- 1 class/week: **\$93.50**
- 2 classes/week: **\$155**
- 3 classes/week: **\$204**
- 4 classes/week: **\$246.50**
- 5 classes/week: **\$291**
- 6 classes/week: **\$322.50**
- 7+ classes/week (CAPPED): **\$350**

GOLD/DIAMOND PROGRAM (60–90 minute classes)

Monthly Tuition Fees

- 1 class/week: **\$95**
- 2 classes/week: **\$160**
- 3 classes/week: **\$210**
- 4 classes/week: **\$255**
- 5 classes/week: **\$299**
- 6 classes/week: **\$330**
- 7+ classes/week (CAPPED): **\$360 (average \$13.50 per class!)**



Peninsula School of Dance 2026 Terms and Conditions

By enrolling yourself (in the case of adult students) or your child (in the case of students under 18) in Peninsula School of Dance (PSD) classes, you acknowledge that you have read, agree to abide by, and, where required, consent to all of the terms, conditions, codes, and policies available on our website [here](#).

PSD Fees Terms and Conditions

At Peninsula School of Dance, we've made it easier to plan your budget with our monthly Bill Smoothing structure. Enjoy simple monthly payments spread evenly across the year, ensuring no surprises for your family's finances. With predictable, easy-to-manage payments, we aim to make dance education accessible and stress-free for everyone. Our pricing structure is designed to suit all levels, from our Petite Program to our Gold and Diamond Program, with the flexibility to choose the number of classes your dancer attends each week.

I/We authorise and request DSP Merchant Services, to debit payments from my/our account as specified below at intervals and amounts as directed by Peninsula School of Dance as per the terms and conditions of my agreement with Peninsula School of Dance and in accordance with the Direct Debit Request and the DDR Service Agreement.

Note - Customers who pay by credit or debit card will see the following notation on their statement to indicate their payment to you: PENINSULA SCHOOL OF DANCE

Payment Structure

- **Flat Monthly Pricing:** Monthly fees remain consistent, unaffected by public holidays or shorter months. Fees are debited on the 15th of January and then the 1st of each month up to and including December. You can find fee details here: <https://peninsuladance.com.au/dance-fees/>
- **New Students:** A one-time \$45 enrolment fee is required for new students to confirm enrolment. For the first month, a prorated fee will apply based on the start date, excluding the free trial week. This allows a smooth transition into regular classes with predictable billing.

- **siblings:** Families with more than one child enrolled will have a 5% discount applied to each additional sibling's fee amount.
- **Direct Debit Requirement:** All fees must be paid in advance through monthly direct debit via credit/debit card. Students without active direct debit arrangements are not permitted to attend classes.
- **Transaction Fee:** Please note a 1.81% + 0.35c fee is charged per transaction fee from our processing company. This fee can be changed at anytime from the company.
- **Missed Payments:** After two missed monthly instalment payments, enrolment may be canceled, and unpaid fees referred to a debt collection agency. Please Notify the office at least 48 hours before payment due dates to avoid the \$5.40 dishonour fee.
- **Card/Bank Details:** Should you require debits to be made from a different card or bank account this must be actioned at least 24 hours prior to a debit taking place through your parent portal under Payment Method.
- **Full Term Payment:** Should you wish to pay for the term upfront, please email our Accounts Manager at accounts@peninsuladance.com.au upon enrolment or prior to end of term to organise. Full term payment is required by the end of week 1 or a \$10 per week late fee will be charged until payment received.

Dishonour and Late Payment Fees

- **Dishonour Fee:** A \$5.40 fee applies to failed payments. PSD will reprocess failed payments manually every Tuesday and Friday through out the month until successful. If fees are unpaid by the 15th, a \$10 admin fee will apply. Accounts unpaid by the 25th may result in paused enrolment.
- **Multiple Missed Payments:** After two consecutive missed payments, enrolment may be suspended until accounts are settled. Repeated issues may lead to debt collection, with additional fees covered by the family.

Monthly Billing Notifications

Families will receive an email notification approximately 1 week prior to the 1st confirming fees scheduled for debit on the 1st of the following month.

Refunds, Cancellations, and Withdrawals

- **Withdrawal Notice:** Written notice via email or your parent portal is required by the 25th of the month to cancel or modify enrolment. Cancellations to teachers is not confirmation and will continue to be charged until written notice received. Without timely notice, the next month's fees will be processed as scheduled.
- **Non-Refundable Fees:** Fees are non-refundable and non-transferable between students or months/terms. If a student withdraws from a class after the billing period, fees are forfeited- students are welcome to continue to attend classes until the end of the billing period.

- **Extended Leave Requests:** For planned absences of 4 weeks or more (excluding School and public holidays), families may request adjustments in advance. Such requests are at the discretion of the Director and are not available for classes with waiting lists in place.

Make-Up Lesson Policy

At Peninsula School of Dance, we understand that occasionally students may be unable to attend their regular class due to illness or other commitments. While we do not offer refunds or credits for missed classes, we are pleased to offer the option to attend a make-up lesson under the following conditions:

- Make-up classes are offered **subject to availability** and **only in classes where no waiting list is currently in place**.
- Families must submit a request for a make-up class **via the Customer Portal** or by contacting Reception in advance.
- Make-up classes must be taken **within the same term** and cannot be carried over to the following term.
- **Make-up lessons are not guaranteed** and may not always be available due to class capacity or scheduling constraints.
- We do not offer **casual payment arrangements**. Our enrolment model secures your child's place in their class and fees are charged on a term basis.
- Your payment secures your child's position in the class. **Missed classes do not alter fee obligations.**

This approach ensures we maintain class consistency and uphold our commitment to quality instruction and a supportive, inclusive studio environment.

For further clarification or to request a make-up, please reach out to our team.

Illness and Injury Policies

- **Illness:** Students must not attend classes if unwell. PSD offers Zoom class access for Academy students upon request. No refunds will be issued for missed classes due to illness. Should there be government mandated closures Academy classes will revert immediately to Zoom and Petite Classes will be paused.
- **Injury:** For injury-related absences, families may provide a doctor's note to pause payments while the student recovers if it will be longer than 3 weeks. Make-up classes are available where possible.

Social Media and Image Policy

- PSD may use images from classes and events to promote its activities across newsletters, social media, and other platforms. Parents consent to this use and waive rights to the images. PSD does not sell images to third parties. If parents do not wish to have their child's image online this must be updated in the parent portal at <https://app.gostudiopro.com/online/peninsuladance>
- **CCTV:** CCTV systems operate at both our Rosebud and Frankston facilities.
- **Open Day Photography:** Parents are permitted to photograph their children on Open Days. By participating, parents consent to other parents' photography and must use all images appropriately.
- **Social Media Etiquette:** PSD encourages responsible social media engagement. Comments and posts should remain respectful and appropriate. PSD is not liable for parent content, and children are not permitted to post.

Medical Treatment and Injury

Dance is a physical activity, and while PSD takes reasonable care, injuries may occur. PSD is not liable for injuries sustained in classes, during instruction, or in performance activities to the extent permitted by law.

Emergency Medical Attention: In emergencies, PSD will make all reasonable efforts to contact parents. If necessary, PSD will seek medical assistance, and families agree to cover associated costs, such as ambulance fees.

For more details, please refer to the complete policies on our [PSD website](#).

General

- It is expected that students are punctual to classes.
- Please advise the office (phone or email) if the student is going to be absent due to illness, injury, holidays, school camp etc. Absences can also be submitted via your parent portal at <https://app.gostudiopro.com/online/peninsuladance>
- No gum, jewellery (except for stud or sleeper earrings), watches or mobile phones are permitted in class. Jewellery and watches have been known to cause injuries and abrasions in the past. All valuables should be left at home.
- Whilst all reasonable care is taken, to the extent permitted by law PSD is not liable for students outside of scheduled classes or the immediate premises. Parents of junior and younger middle school students are asked to pick children up from inside the studio, rather than asking students to wait unsupervised in the car park.
- Parents and students are asked to take particular care and be respectful of our facilities. Bins are provided for rubbish please make sure you use them!

Student Class Placements

Careful placement of students in classes at an appropriate level is taken very seriously. It is extremely important to the proper development and safety of the student. The final placement of student is at the discretion of the Principal.

Examinations & Assessments

Examinations and assessments are offered for students through Cecchetti Ballet Australia and the Australian Teachers of Dance (ATOD). Examinations and/or assessments are not compulsory but are encouraged as they offer the student a goal to work towards. Ballet students from Ruby level onwards must take a minimum of 2 classes per week if they wish to participate in examinations. Students will be entered for examinations at the discretion of the Principal.

Grooming

Students must be dressed in the correct uniform at all times. New students are requested to obtain school dancewear as soon as possible. It is expected that students arrive in and depart the dance school premises in appropriate attire (e.g. tracksuit) and not in their dance school uniform.

Grooming is an essential part of a student's training. It encourages good deportment, enables students to be able to turn correctly without hair flicking in the eyes and is essential for teachers to be able to observe correct placement of the head and shoulders. To this end it is expected that:

- ALL classical students with long hair **MUST** wear a bun. If Petite Dancers are unable to maintain a bun, hair must still be off the face (e.g. Using an appropriate headband).
- ALL students with short hair **MUST** maintain a hairstyle that does not fall into the eyes.
- ALL Jazz, Tap, Hip Hop, Acro, Song & Dance students with long hair are to wear a ponytail or bun without any loose fringes or tendrils hanging in across the face.

Performances

All students are offered the opportunity to participate in the Annual Performance. Students wishing to participate must commit to attending additional rehearsals during term 4. All students must attend the dress rehearsals, and be available for all performances.

It is etiquette for students to inform the Principal of their participation in any productions or performances outside of the PSD. Students must not perform choreography taught at the school without seeking prior permission from the Principal. All rights in such choreography vest in PSD.

Concert Participation

We are committed to making sure you have all the information regarding rehearsals, performance dates, costs to be involved etc. so that you can make an informed decision regarding your child's participation. Our concert experience is highly recommended for all students but we do understand that it may clash with other major life events. If you cannot participate you can opt out via our customer portal. Concert package fees are clearly outlined <https://peninsuladance.com.au/dance-fees/> and are billed in three installments in August, September and October.

Parent Viewing Policy

At Peninsula School of Dance, we are proud to operate with transparency and professionalism. While we do not maintain a "closed door" policy, we ask families to respect our learning environment and understand that classes are designed to run without regular parent observation. This allows students to focus fully, gain confidence, and build independence in a supportive, structured space.

Viewing Expectations

- Parents and guardians are warmly invited to watch their child's **first class**. We believe it's important that families feel completely confident in our teaching approach before committing to enrolment.
- Beyond this, we kindly ask that parents **do not observe classes**, except during scheduled **Open Days**, which are arranged at various points throughout the year. These sessions offer a valuable opportunity to see your child's progress and the positive dynamics of the class environment.



- If you ever have concerns or would like to observe a class outside of these times, we encourage you to speak directly with your child's teacher. We are always happy to discuss the best way to support your family.
- **Private lessons are always conducted with the studio door open**, in accordance with our Child Safety Policy.

For Our Youngest Dancers

- For **Petite Stars** (our toddler program), a parent or guardian is required to remain in the studio and actively support their child's participation. Your presence helps foster confidence and engagement.
- For other preschool-aged students, we understand that settling in can take time. Our team will work with each family to ensure your child feels safe and supported. Once your dancer is comfortable, we kindly ask parents to leave the room to allow for optimal class flow.

If you are inside the studio at any time, we ask that you remain **quiet**, avoid **answering phone calls**, and support our focus on maintaining a calm and attentive class atmosphere.

Thank you for helping us uphold a vibrant, focused, and respectful learning environment for all our students.

PSD's liability

To the extent permitted by law and without limiting your rights under the Australian Consumer Law, our liability is limited to (at our option):

- the supplying of the service(s) again; or
- the payment of the cost of having the service(s) supplied again.

Failure to comply with these terms and conditions

In the event of any failure to comply with any of the terms, conditions, codes or policies referred to on this page, PSD reserves the right to cancel the student's enrolment and in this situation any fees paid or payable will not be refunded.